WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 102 PASSED March 8, 1951 In Effect July 1957 Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 102

(By MR. EDDY)

[Passed March 8, 1951; in effect July 1, 1951.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article one, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to increase of compensation of insurance commissioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article one, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Compensation of Commissioner; Expenses.— 2 The insurance commissioner shall receive an annual 3 salary of seven thousand dollars and actual ex-4 penses incurred in the performance of official business 5 which compensation shall be in full for all services. The Enr. S. B. No. 102]

2

6 office of the commissioner shall be established and main-7 tained in the capitol or other suitable place in Charleston. The commissioner may establish such rules and regu-8 lations as may be necessary or convenient for the dis-9 charge of his duties, and may employ such persons and 10 incur such expenses as may be necessary in the discharge 11 of his duties as imposed by law, and shall fix the com-12 pensation of such employees, but such compensation shall 13 14 not exceed the appropriation therefor. All compensation for salaries of the commissioner, for salaries and 15 wages of employees of the commissioner and for expenses 16 of the commissioner as herein authorized shall be paid 17 monthly out of the state treasury by requisition upon 18 the auditor, properly certified by the insurance commis-19 20 sioner.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing will is correctly eprolled. Chairman Senate Commi Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. ___passage. Takes effect Clerk of the Senate of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates OROVEd The within.... this the MARCH day of. , 1951. Oku Governor. A diales 2.54 une unice of use 2 Virginia -1.634

3